tangible book value of our common stock as of September 30, 2015 was approximately $5,718,000, or $0.0805 per
share. Net tangible book value per share of our common stock is equal to our net tangible assets (stockholders’ equity
less goodwill, intangible assets and equity investment) divided by the number of shares of our common stock issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2015.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per unit and the adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. After reflecting the sale in this offering
of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock at the public offering price of $1.10 per share (attributing none of the
offering price to the warrants), less placement agent discounts and estimated offering expenses, the adjusted net
tangible book value of our common stock as of September 30, 2015 would have been approximately $10,858,000 or
$0.1428 per share. The change represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of our common
stock of $0.0623 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.9572 per share to new investors
purchasing the units in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $1.10
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2015 $0.0805
Increase per share attributable to this offering $0.0623

Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2015 $0.1428
Dilution per share attributable to this offering $0.9572

The foregoing calculations are based on 71,009,960 shares of common stock outstanding as of February 1, 2016 and
exclude (i) 3,161,642 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options; (ii) 2,710,802
shares of common stock available for future stock award grants; (iii) 9,736,621 shares of common stock subject to
outstanding warrants having a weighted averaged exercise price of $2.0105 per share; and (iv) shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of warrants offered hereby.

S-6

Edgar Filing: 22nd Century Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

14

Common Stock Price Range And Dividends

Price of Our Common Stock

Our common stock is quoted on the NYSE MKT under the symbol “XXII.” As of February 1, 2016, there were 104
holders of record of shares of our common stock. The following table sets forth, for the quarters indicated, the high
and low bid prices per share of our common stock, as derived from quotations provided by (i) the OTC Bulletin Board
Information Center for the period prior to March 11, 2014, when our common stock was quoted on the OTC Bulletin
Board, and (ii) the NYSE MKT for the period beginning on March 11, 2014, when our common stock commenced
being listed and quoted on the NYSE MKT.

High Low

Year Ended December 31, 2014
First Quarter $6.36 $1.75
Second Quarter $3.87 $2.14
Third Quarter $3.35 $1.90
Fourth Quarter $2.67 $1.50

Year Ended December 31, 2015
First Quarter $1.78 $0.65
Second Quarter $1.55 $0.71
Third Quarter $1.13 $0.56
Fourth Quarter $1.75 $0.82

Year Ending December 31, 2016
First Quarter (through February 1, 2016) $1.44 $0.97

Dividend Payments and Policy

We have not previously and do not plan to declare or pay any dividends on our common stock. Our current policy is to
retain all funds and any earnings for use in the operation and expansion of our business. Payment of future dividends,
if any, will be at the discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various factors, including current
financial condition, operating results and current and anticipated cash needs.

S-7

Edgar Filing: 22nd Century Group, Inc. - Form 424B5